Docket No. ER18–1202, Appalachian Power Company, et al., and American Municipal Power, Inc. et al.

Docket No. ER18–1222, *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.* 

Docket No. ER18–1647, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER18–1730, *PJM* Interconnection, L.L.C

Docket No. ER18–2102, *PJM Interconnection*, *L.L.C.* 

Docket No. ER18–2350, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER18–2401, *PJM Interconnection*, *L.L.C.* 

Docket No. ER19–80, *PJM* Interconnection. L.L.C.

Docket No. ER19–105, *PJM* Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER19–210, *PJM* 

Interconnection, L.L.C.
Docket No. ER19–263, PJM
Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL19–8, *PJM* Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL19–27, Independent Market Monitor for PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. v PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL18–170, *DC Energy, LLC* v. *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.* 

Docket No. ER18–1686, *PJM Interconnection*, *L.L.C.* 

Docket No. ER18–1688, *PJM Interconnection*, *L.L.C.* 

Docket No. ER18–1222, *PJM Interconnection*, *L.L.C.* 

Docket No. EL18–149, *PSEG Energy Resources & Trade, L.L.C.* 

Docket No. ER18–2068, PJM

Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER19–469, *PJM* Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER19–511, *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.* 

Docket No. ER19–603, PJM Interconnection. L.L.C.

Docket No. ER19–664, PJM

Interconnection, L.L.C. Docket No. ER19–945, PJM

Interconnection, L.L.C.
Docket No. ER19–1012, PJM

Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL19–34, *Brookfield Energy Marketing LP v PJM Interconnection*. L.L.C.

Docket No. EL19–47, Independent Market Monitor for PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. v PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. AD18–7, Grid Resilience in Regional Transmission Organizations and Independent System Operators

For additional meeting information, see: http://www.pjm.com/committees-and-groups.aspx and http://www.pjm.com/Calendar.aspx.

The meetings are open to stakeholders. For more information, contact Valerie Martin, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502–6139 or *Valerie.Martin@ferc.gov.* 

Dated: March 20, 2019.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary. [FR Doc. 2019–05799 Filed 3–26–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

# ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-9991-38-OW]

# Open Meeting of the Environmental Financial Advisory Board

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The EPA's Environmental Financial Advisory Board (EFAB) will hold a public meeting on April 17–18, 2019 in Washington, DC. The EFAB is an EPA advisory committee chartered under the Federal Advisory Committee Act to provide advice and recommendations to EPA on creative approaches to funding environmental programs, projects, and activities.

The purpose of this meeting is to hear from informed speakers on environmental finance issues and EPA priorities; to discuss recommendations from EFAB work products; to discuss changes to the EFAB's process of selecting new topics and developing recommendations; and to discuss stormwater funding and financing. The meeting is open to the public; however, seating is limited. All members of the public who wish to attend the meeting must register in advance, no later than Wednesday, April 10, 2019.

**DATES:** The full board meeting will be held Wednesday, April 17, 2019 and Thursday, April 18, 2018. Members of the public who wish to attend the meeting should register by Wednesday, April 10, 2019 at https://epaefabapril2019.eventbrite.com.

ADDRESSES: Intercontinental Washington, DC—The Wharf, 801 Wharf St. SW, Washington, DC 20024.

For Accomodations: For information on access or services for individuals with disabilities, or to request accommodations for a disability, please contact Tara Johnson at (202) 564–6186 or johnson.tara@epa.gov at least 10 business days prior to the meeting to allow as much time as possible to process your request.

Dated: March 18, 2019.

#### Andrew Sawyers,

Director, Office of Wastewater Management, Office of Water.

[FR Doc. 2019-05771 Filed 3-26-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-9991-37-OW]

### New Risk Assessment and Emergency Response Plan Requirements for Community Water Systems

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: This notice describes the requirements for community water systems serving more than 3,300 persons to complete risk and resilience assessments and emergency response plans under the America's Water Infrastructure Act (AWIA) of 2018. It also outlines how community water systems can certify the completion of these documents to the EPA. Additionally, today's notice informs community water systems of how to request the return of vulnerability assessments submitted in accordance with the Bioterrorism Act of 2002.

**DATES:** See the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section for AWIA compliance dates.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Nushat Dyson, Water Security Division, Office of Ground Water and Drinking Water (MC 4608T), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20460; telephone number: (202) 564–4674; fax number: (202) 564–3753; email address: dyson.nushat@epa.gov.

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Does this action apply to me?

This notice applies to all community water systems serving more than 3,300 persons.

B. How can I get copies of this document?

You may access this **Federal Register** document electronically from the Government Printing Office on the govinfo website for **Federal Register** listings at: https://www.govinfo.gov/app/collection/FR/. You may also access it on the EPA's website at: https://www.epa.gov/waterresilience/americaswater-infrastructure-act-2018-risk-assessments-and-emergency-response-plans.